BXD.

Ottawa, April 11, 1936,

Rev, Bir:

With reference to your letter of
the 6th inetant, the Department has issued and
sent to William Bear a cheque for $125.16 for
::.1 t:,r‘glw 11;: to the Lac 1a Ronge Indian

sldentia 0L, A8 requeated in your lett
of March 2lst, . o

Under the above circumstances, I
an returning the account which you submitted with
your last latter.

Yours truly,

e

g
-4
A L,
1

i I e

K F. MacKenzie,”
o Secoretary.

Hev. T. B, R, Westgate, D.D,,
Fleld Secoretary, M.8.C.C,,
39-43, The Bible House,
Alexander Ave,,
Winnipeg, Man,
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' P INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL COMMISSION MeS.leCe

All Saint's Solwel
LIO h w. a..l'

April EOth, 1934,

inspeoter A, G, Humilton,
inspsoetor of Indian Agencies,
The Commereial Bullding,
vinnipeg, Manitobhs,

Desar a‘"."

With further reference to my letter of March 24%h
in which I enclosed & bill from Mr, ¥, Bear for the freighting
of a Deleel onfuo and batteries supplied by the Department
for this schoeol, I would that in erder to have this ¥111
reach Ottawan defore Mareh & i the welights given in thie ®il)

wore taksn from letter from Meirbanks<¥oree givi the shippi
woights of these two items, At that time ! d ::t nulv“ :gn

reilway B/L. for these things, dut they have since come %o
hand, and tho{ show & difference of approximately 200 1bs. in
el

the aoctual shipping weight,

i1 am enclosing a supplementary bdill for the amount still
due, hoping you may he ab to adjust the matter. I am very
sorry this has happened,

il am,
Youres faithfally,

(Sgd) G, ¥, Pisher
Pfl“‘.pl-

Indian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 6316, file 656-5, part §)
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e " A . a a AKKGY M‘.
. Saskatchewan.
. Aprild 20th. 1936,

The Department of Indian Affairs
Ottawa, OCannda. Dr. to Williasm Besr,

Prétghting Agent.\ . |

To additional freight en Pre. Ne, 16302,
40 1be. & 2. per ik,

To additional fre t on Preo, No, 16632
180 1be, 2 2,6¢ per b,

(¥rem Prince Albert to lae la Renge.)

Jertifiesd correct,

A

e e o T
.

Prineipal,
Erelshs Arrivel Hotiees Atteched,

Indian Affairs (RC 1¢ ' :
i . Ly lf\‘ i"..\ = > / - » - - po
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Vote No. ..

Treaty No...
CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

To Jlilluulll“llﬂul.._.
Preighting Agent,
Bax BYR,

Prines Alderd, Sask.

R e i — —

SERVICE

[

- e e

To amount of invoiee dated Apr. 20%h, aa per
detalled copy attaghed, for additional fre
charges on Diesel ingine & EKxide Rtteriee,

for the iae la deng ¢ Indian Residential

ToraL, |
—— e ———— ——— " - —

- s e i ——

I HErgny CERTIFY that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been

that the charges are fair and just; also that the expenditure has been incurred leg
same 1s a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada.

supplied, the work performed and
itimately and that each item of the

In
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. INDIAN RESIDENTIAL SCHOOL COMMISSION M.S5.0.C.

All Saint's Soloel
L.G h w. s..tl

April B0th, 1936,

‘inspoector A, G, Hamilton,

inspeocter of Indian Agencies,
The Commeroial Bullding,

Deay ’1’.. -

With further reference to my letter of Marah 24%h,
in whioch I enclosed a bill from Mr, W, Bear for the freighting
of a Deisel engine and batteries supplied by the Department
for this school, I would that in erder to have this il
reach Ottawa before March Zlst, the weights given in this b4i1l)
were taken from letter from Fairbanke-Moree giving the ship
weights of these two items., At that time I d not ﬂuiﬂzlzgo
:::‘n.y‘ :/z.".” fo:h mu‘:}uhu-, but they have sinoe come to

o y show a rence of approxima
the aotual shipping weight, nmne o dhoudboue

1 am enclesing a supplementary bill for the amount still

due, ho:tu you may be able to adjust the matter, I am very

sorry this has happened.

1 am,
Yours faithfally,

(Sgd) G, W, Pisher
Frineipal,

Indian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 6316, file 056-5, part §)
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Box 972, Prinee Albert,
. Sagkatchewan,
The Departmemt of Indlan Affalrs,
Jansada. Dr. to W, William Bear,
e T Freighting Agent,

————————

ting 1180 lbs. of Scheol Suppllies froa
t to lag la Ronge 2,60 por owt.....s. 050,68

W

Indian Affairs W 10 Va o 1L ¥
. (RG ]l_. Volume 'I’I".]”"r f1le {1?}“_;1 part g)
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&
Letter No...200=11A

Office of the

LAERAPRE,. . ADTAL. R78h., .. 1986..

/I enclose h¢rewith Vouchers Nos...%® . . ... .. . . 4

amounting to §.. 5. T8 * in favour

of William Bear, Freighting Agent, Box. B572.. Prince Albert ,Sask.

for ldtuunml :fnuh.t.tn& oshargas. on . engine and. batteries f
the lac la Ronge Indian anidentugcéohool. s

This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

Letter No..A38=8+8 . . .. dated....Janmary. 10th,..1936..

Your obedient servant,

{
A. G lto
Inspector of ?x‘:ﬁnn ﬂ!" RESNS:
Manitoba, 28.

The Secretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,

Ottawa.

Form No. 101

Indian Affairs. (RQ 10, Volume 6316, file 656-5 5, part §)
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Indian Regideatial Lchool Commission /- - - 7 =0
of the | |
igsionary $ociety of the Chureh of England in Canada

. ARY CABLE ADDRESS EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
REV. cm §. GOULD, M.D., D.C.L., D.D. MARTURIA, TORONTO
THE rriMATE (Ex-orrFicio)

EDUCATIONAL BECRETARY THE mismor oF HumoM (CHAITRMAN)

("MISSIONS CODE."" “"C.L.M."* AND ""VIA EASTERN") THE BISHOP OF MONTREAL
FIELD SECAETARY . THE BISHOP OF TORONTO
REV. 7. B. R. WESTGATE, D.D,

(THE BisLe House, Winnirea, Man.)

lﬂ:ﬂl:l. :Ill:.lltl ACOM FOTHERINGHAM
« M, WHINNEY, Esa. REV. AND HWOM. DR. CODY

ACCOUNTANT 1 ME. JUSTICE HODSI NS
R. A, WiLLIAMS, Esq. '

The Secretary,
Department of Indian Affairs,
Ottﬂ'ﬂ, Ont.

Sir:

I heve the honour to enclose herewith certified
account in triplicate and bills of lading covering trans-
portation of School Supplies from Prince Albert to our Lac
la Ronge Schoel,

May I request that cheque for $30.68 may issue to
Mr. W. A. Bear, Box 572, Prince Albert, Sask., in due course.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,

Youx nt servant,

_______‘_._u-:—-
Assistant Secretary-Treasurer,
Indian Residential School Commission, M.S.C.C.

Indian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 6316, file 656-5, part §)
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Jiblanw xiesiveatial School Commisgion /2 > - 2> -

of the
fiuumarp Society of the Chureh of England in Canada

GENERAL SnCAETARY CABLE ADDRESS e EXECUTIVE COMMITTER
REV. CANON 8. GOULD, M.D., D.C.L.. D.D. MARTURIA, TORONTO ol
THE rmivaTE (Ex.orricio)
THE mismor or wuRoM (eMarmman)

EDUCATIONMAL SECRETARY ‘
(“missioNs cope. “CLM AanD T'VIA ' THE BISHOFr OF MONTREAL
THE BISHOP OF TORONTO

FIELY SECRETARY _
REV. T. 5. R. WESTGATE, D.D. R0 | THME BISHOPF OF GUAPPELLE
(THE Bisue Houss., Winmiree, MAN.) DEAN LLWYD
. ARCHDEACOM B0 DOMN

GENERAL TREASURER ARCMDEAZOM FOTHER MOH
J. M. MCWHINNEY, Esqg. : o
THE REV. AND HOM. DR. coDy

HON. MR. JUsTICE HODBING

ACCOUNTANT
R. A. WILLIAMS, Ksq. . w €. €. corrLEY, E8g.
. 30-43 THE BIBLE HOUSE, + €. 8. SCoTT, ESQ.

184 ALEXANDER AVE. EAST, 6. B. MICHOLSOM, Esq,
| WINNIPEG, MAN. 1P-'!'11-§9. 1936,
A
i | .FZ | N
I#---_f'

The Secretary,
Department of [ndian Affairs,

Ottﬂﬂl. Ont.

Bir:

I have the honour to report that the Commission are
in receipt of a communication from the Rev. G. W. Fisher Prin-
oipal of their Lac la Ronge Sehool, asking if your Deparﬂment
could make a grant of $150.,00 for labour and $50.00 for lumber

for repeirs,

Mr. FPisher states that with all the other work CONnN=
eoted with the redecorating and finishing of the new Principal's
residence the School Staff will be in need of this assistance.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,
Your obedient servant,

B '

Assistant Seoretary-Troasurar,
Indian Residential School Commission, M.S.C.C.

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 0316, file 656-5, part §)
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Reverend S8ir:

I have your letter of the 290th ultimo, relative to
the requeset which your Commission received from &o Prineipal
of the Lac la Ronge Indian Residential School, for a grant of
$150 for labour and $50 for lumber for repairs.

In this comection might I refer to your letter of
October 21, 1935, enclosing the requirements which your Soclety
desires the Department to furnish during the present fiscal
year for the above named school, vis.:-

Floor for boys' playroom - cost, ineluding freigit - $ 93.20
Floor for kitchan, including freight - 84.00

Paint for buildings and freight - 438.20
Lincleum -~ material and freight - 161.80

Shingles for roof of school building,
ineluding labour and freight - E 862.80

Towarde the cost of the above work, the Department was able to
provide, in the Estimates for the current fiscal year, only the
following iteme:-~

¢

Paint for buildings - - 380,00
Material amd freight, repairing roof, main building - 860,00

Material and freight, renewing floor in
boys' playroom and kltohon - « 280,00

Lpnrohuo linoleum and freight on same - - 176.00

1 would request that you consult the Princi al, inform
him of the amount available and ascertain definitely the work
that he would recommend be carried out for the amount available.
Details should be given regarding all materials required and
alse any outeide labour. The size -~ length and width - of the
linoleum required should be stated. It will be necessary to know,
also, when the materials should be purchased and delivered at
Prince Albert, for freightin~ to the school.

Should the Primim:nror to incur an diture of
$160 for labour and $50 for r for repairs for ¢h he nev

asks, (a total of $200.) this amount should be deducted from the
sum available in our Estimates as mentioned above.

Proper time sheets, in triplicate, should be kept by
dor pal for lebour. These should be certified by him

and forwarded through your office. Itemized secdbunts, in trip-
licate, should also be forwarded, ooicr:lns the cost of ntorﬁh.

-
.

Rev. T.B.R. '..“.“’ D-D-p | A. r'mu"Km'h’

Field Secre s Mo8.0.C, Secretary.
39=43 The Bible House,

Alexander Ave. 3
'I“Im - m -

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 0316, file 656-5, part §)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Biblictheque et Archives Canada
www collectionscanada.gc.ca



E ‘/ 7 @ Aotertbon @ﬂ#%@/zy ornetbdd

AIR BASES:
PRINCE ALBERT, Phone 2928

ANGUS MacK. CAMPBELL o, QWU“OON;:meoms
Vice-President and Chiel Pilot Ay s Phone
BIG RIVER -  Phone 7

R. MAYSON
President and Manager

M & C BUILDING

PRINCE ALBERT

BASRKATCHEWAN

June 6, 1936.

R. S. Davis, Esq.,
Indian Agent,
Leask, Sask.

Dear Mr. Davie:

We are enclosing for payment our B/L No. 767
covering transportation on May 228nd of one
parcel seedes and two parcels school sapplies
from Prince Albert to Lac la Ronge - 27 lbs
at 7¢ per 1lb., -~ §1.89.

Youre sincerely,

M & C Aviation Co. ltd.

Indian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 6316, file 656-5, part §)
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CANADA

DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

SERVICE

Fielght on sehool supplies as per iuvodee I'rinee

Albert to las~la-fonge, Sask.,

110,

TRIPLICATE FOR FILE .
Voucher ier?:r:H%ﬁe detached

fur Accuuntant to pay.

! S — ——— N ——
I ]

FRITRTE w4 SRR T i T SRR | s Yoo RO

I S — S cm—

I Heresy Cerriry that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed and

that the charges are fair and just; also t_!‘lat the expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each item of the
same Is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada. |

Indian Affairs., (Rg 10, Volume 6316, file 056-5, part §)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Biblicthéque et Archives Canada
wwvi.collecticnscanada.gc.ca



for... Lfreight. supplies.schoal.

This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

Letter No

Your obedient servant,

4
\ Tl e

“ 8B t\ | QM

[ L AN

: Indian Agent.

The Secretary,
Department of Indian Aflairs,
Ottawa.

Form No. 101
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ORIGINAL ON

N L

A . .l

Leask, Sask,, |

<

; %o report on my trip to Montreal Lake, Lac-la-~Ronge
ley in connection with 1936 Annuity Payments:-

/M-/&. x x x

Sohool Boarding.

X

This building 1s an o0ld4d frame building, which was built
of green lumber, is very poorly planned, and 1is nothing less
of a fire trap. Three fires have occurred since my last visit

January 1936, whioch were gotten under control.

One ooccurred in January in the kitchen, whiech did no damage ,

The seocond started on the roof and attioc floor, and if this
had not becn discovered in time no doubt the building would have

been completely destroyed.

The third started in the wall between the play room on the
girls side of the bullding, burning a portion of the wall between
the play and class room. This was caused from the new chimney that
was built last year, This work was done by the Commission with

instructions direct from the Department. In my opinion this chimney
should not be used, as 1t will in all probability start another fire,
and 1if 1% occurred during the night I feel sure lives would be lost,

The fire-alarm system consists of an iron bar and bolt and cannot
be heard in all parts of the butilding. I had the fire~hose tested
and found in good condition. If a fire should start in the basement
it would not be long before water supply would be out off as engine

is located there.

Fire-drill was held and it took the children seven minutes to
vacate, but if a fire started with everyone excited they would not
get the children out in anything like this time. If the Department
had some form of instructions to be followed in fire-drill, such as
& check on children when they got out and what should be done by
different members, would be of great help. If an experienced Fire
Chief could visit some of these 3oarding Schools and make recomnende-
ations to be followed, it would bear some welght and help officials
when ohecking these schools, Most of the staffs are not level headed,
1T they were would not be nholding down the positions they do.

The childrens' food consist of fish, bread and lard, three times
& day; onoce or twice a week they get peanut butter for supper, also
some oatmeal is added for breakfast.

School draws 1ts pupils from Stanley, Lac-la-Ronge and Montreal
Lake, In my opinion they should not be allowed to take pupils from
Montreal Lake, as we have a good day sohool there, and only makes the

cO0st of eduocation out of all reason.
X X X

Yours truly,

R, 3. Davis
(Signad)

Indian Agent,

The Secretary.

Indian Affairs, (RG 10, Volume 6316, file 656-5, part 5)
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Ottawa, July 23rd, 1936.

Dear Sim

® Department is in recelipt of your
letter of the Rﬁh instant, with reference to ’our ine-
speotion of the Lao La Ronge Indian Residential School.

¢ the X.8.0.0. i TS ?' Rh:::'p"m' n;m 'ﬁmmt mney
0 . L] L L] [ . . .n " t .
which you -uuaoomutu o8 a fire huard?‘ :

I enoclose three coples of a oliroular letter
addressed to principals of Indian residential schools, with
reference to giving constant and intelligent thought to
the r of fire. You should forward a ocopy of these
instructions to the Principal of the Las La Ronge School.

b § -:i say that the Department allows a

grant of §35 a month for the employment of a night watoh-

man at the Lao Ia Ro School from November lat to Maroh

g:lt. It is presumed that the Prinocipal of the lLao la
nge School engages a ocapable man for this Aduty.

For your information, I may say that Rev.
T. B. R, Vestgate, Field Seoretary of the M.85.0.0,, has
been informed that in our Appmg ation for the ocurrent
fiscal year the following amoun
La Ronge 8chool: -

Paint for buildings $350.00
Material and freight, ring roof, $. 3 >

main building - 8550.00 /O

Material and freight, renewing floor in
boys' playroom and kitchen 250,00

fm/ Purchase linoleum and freight on same 175.00.

8 were provided for the lL:uc

Yours truly,

A | vy 4 A,

ENC, -/
w\ T. R, L. MaoInnes,
\ | Aocting Seoretary.

R, 5. Davis, Eaq. _
Indian Anl'u,
Leask, Saask,

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6316, file 056-5, part §)
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Ottawa, July 23, 1936,

Rev. 89ir:

The Department 1s in receipt of
report from Mr, Agent Davis regarding hip.- roo:nt
;:m;tion of the Lac La Ronge Indian Residential

Mr. Davis considers that the new
chimney erected last year was not
struoted and constitutes a fire mg:nrgfrlylgon-
would be advisable to have the Principal put this
chimney in good condition, Part of the amount
authorized in offiocial letter of May lat, last
could be used for this purpose, : ’

Yours truly, ‘
o i 4

AN Al 2

T. R, L. MacInnes,
Aoting Secretary,

Rev. T, B, R, Westgate, D.D.,
Fleld Secretary M.b.0.0.,
39-43, The Bible House,
Alexander Ave,,
Winnipeg, Man,

Indian Affairs. (RG 10, Volume 6316, file 656-5, part 35)
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132-2 -8
ﬂissimtarp Societp of the Church of England in Canada

GENERAL AECRETARY CABLE ApDDRESS EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

« CANON 8. GOULD, M.D.. D.C.L., X MARTUNIA, TORONTO
REV. C s. « M.D.,D.C.L THE FPRIMATE (Ex-orricio)
THE BIPHOP OF HURON (CHAIRMAN)

("MISSIONS CODE."* “'C.1.M."* anD *'VIA EASTERAN") THE BISHOP OF MONTREAL
FIELD SECRETARY THE BIsHOPE OF TOROMNTO
REV.T. B R. WESTGATE, D.D. T THE PIRHOPF OF QU APPELLE
N DEAM LLWYD

(THE Biswe House, Winnirze, MA ) e,
ARCHDEACOMN fHOwWDOM

SEMERAL TREASUREN ,; ARCHDEACOM FOTHERM) NG A

4. M. MCWMINMNEY, Esg. y i o T THE REV. AND HON. DN, cooy

EDUCATIONAL SECRETARY

ACCOUNTANT ayl-if ,ﬂ HON. MR. JUSTICE HODSINS
R. A. WILLIAMS, Es. g 6. €. CoPPLEY, ESG.

104 ALEXAMDER AVE. EAST, ®. 8. NicHoLson, usqg.

WINNIPEG, MAN. _August 6, 1936,

The Seeretary,
¥he Department of Indien Affairs,
Ottawa, Canada,

Dear Sir:~

I have received your letter of the 23rd ultimo,
Number 132«2-5, advising me that Mr., Indian nt Davis
eonsiders the new ehimney erected last year at our Laec
la Ronge School was not preperly eocnstructed and eonsti~
tutes a rire hazard. 1In this eonnexion beg to state
shat the Principal of this School, the Rev. G . Fisher,
is being asked to give this matter his inmediate atten-
tlon, and to remedy any defects he can discover. Tt is

my freaent understanding that the ¢himney itself was

well built, but that some of the beams in the framework

of the School were in too ¢lose eontact with it, I am

of the opAnion that this matter has already been attended
calling the attention of the Prineipal to it

in case it has not.

Recently the roof of the building caught fire from

& Spark from one of the ¢himneys, but this was extinguished
before any extensive damage was done. o prevent a re-
currenc¢e of this sort of thing our Commission are eonsider-
ing the possibility of having the School covered with metal
shingles, After they have secured com arative prices on the
different kinds of non-infl 31 y 4 may write to
you again in the matter. In the meantime I wish to assure
you that our Commission and the Sehool management will eon-
tinue to do everything possible to eliminate fire hazards at

this institution.

Indian Affairs, (RC 10, Volume 6316, file 656-5, part §)
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While writing on this subjeet, I desire to lay before
you the urgent need of an adequate fire alarm system for
Shis School. WThis need is set forth’in the following ex~
tract from a letter from the Prineipal, dated June 2, 1936

"In eonneetion with our fire alarm system, I would like
to say it 1s an understood thing in the community at
large, that the eontinuous ringing of the scechool bell
is a ocall for assistance, On Monday our alarm failed to
call anyone, and for the following reasons. First, the
bell began to rin? at the usual "first bell"™ hour of
8.45, Secondly, in the anxiety to ring the bell as
loudly as possible, the bell was turned over, and so
e¢ould not be rung properly. I would like to suggest
that the Commission urge upon the Indian Department the
necessity of providing us with an adequate fire alarm
system both inside and outside of the building. For
outside use, I would suggest a siren whistle. I believe
these can be obtained to be operated by a hand erank.

Two years ago I called the attention of the Indian Agent
to the need for a better alarm system withi @ bullding,
and he promised to take up the matter with the Depart-
ment, but so far, the Department has done nothing, It is
my intention te speak to the Indian Agent again, when he
visits the school on June 19th,

In conclusion' I would like to say that the fire was not
caused by anyone's neglect, The chimneys have been regularly
swept. Mr, Courtney has been very careful in this matter,
and we have had no e¢himney fires."

It will be appreciated if your Department will give this
very important matter immediate attention, and instruet your
representative, Mr. Indian Agent Davis, to supply this School
with sultable fire alarm systems for both inside and outside

use,
Your obedient servant,

Field Seeretary, M.S.C.C.

Indian Affairs, (RQ 10, Volume 0316, file 656-5, part §)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Biblictheque et Archives Canada
www.collectionscanada.ge.ca



Ottawa, August 11, 1936.

Reverend Sir:

The Department is in receipt
of your letter of the Oth instant, with refer-

ence to the Lac la Ronge Indian Residential
Schools

' ™e » etion of the Principal,
with reference to installing a fire alam system,
has been noted, and 1t i¢ considered that the
cost invelved could be provided from the amount
which you were informed in official letter of
Nay firet the Department had previded for the
Lac la Ronge School this year.

Yours %ruly,

TA A A orAin—
W f/‘/ 7 "Acting ‘secretary.

R." r- 'l RI ".w‘“‘ Dn D-'
Field Secretary, M. 8. C. C.,
30«43 The Bible House,
Alexander Avenue,
'Mipw, Man.
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Migsionary Society of the Chureh of England in Canada

uun‘nuv CABLE ADDREDS EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
REV ./NON §. GOULD, M.D., D.C.L., D.D. MARTURIA, TORONTO THE PNATE (ERarwiise)

THE msHor or HuroM (CHAIRMANMN)
THE BISHOP OF MONTREAL
THE BIBHOP OF TORONTO

FIELD I?l;!:\" s o o f THE BISHOP OF QU APPELLE
REV.T. B3 R WES « DD, DEAM LLWYD

(THE BisLE House, WiNNiFES, MAN.) ARCHOEACON BNOWDOMN

SENERAL TREASUREW ! Ay ARCHMOEACON FOTHERI MEHA M
J. M. MCWHINNEY, Esa. ' . THE REV. AMD MOM. DH. COD Y

EDUCATIOMAL SECHMETARY
("MISSIONS CODE." ""C.1L.M." Anb “"VIA EASTERN'')

HOM. MR. JUSTICE HODGINS

ACCOUHTANY 8. €. COPPFLEY. EBQ.

R. A. WILLIAMS, Esqg.
39-43 THE BIBLE M C. §. SCOTY, E8Q.

184 ALEXANDER AVE. EAST, € 8. MiCHoLsoN, 8.

WINNIPEG, MAN, _ August 21, 1936,

1

The Secretary, _ )
The Department of Indisn Affairs, ! U
Ottawa, Canada, &

Dear Sir:-

With further reference to your letter of the 23rd
ult., No. 132-2-5, and my reply to the same on the 6th inst.
I beg to state that I referred to the Principal of our Lac
la Ronge School the reference made by Mr. Indian Agent Davis
to the new chimney which was built last year, and the follow-
ing is an egtract from the Prineipal's reply on the 18th inst.:

"I have already done all I can to make the chimney
safe, Since Mr. Davie reported it unsafe, I have written
to him asking him to tell me just wherein he thinks it is
unsafe, so that I may know just what to do more than I
have aiready done. The only defect I could find, was that
the wood~work of the ground floor of the school was built
into the chikmey, and this has been remedied,"

In the light of the information set forth in the above
extract, I think you may be assured that the matter in question
is receiving careful attention.,

A8 a means of further eliminating the fire hazard at

~

this school our Vommission are keenly desiwous of having the
Wooden shingles replaced by metal ones. In my letter of the 6th
inat, I stated that we were securing comparative pricea, and

those received from the T. Baton Company, Winnipeg, are as follows:

# 1=B ¢ Cedar XXX Shinglea $ 4.75 per M
# 2 " " " 83,66 " M
Metal Shingles for 44 sheets - 10,70

1-M Cedar Shingles will cover 100 square feet 4% inches
to the weather,
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44 Sheete Metal ditto will cover the same surface,

The quotation for Cedar Shingles ies for IMMEDIATRE
ACCEPTANCE - they vary almost from day to day.

August 6th -~ 1936

I cannot give you the exact area of the roof to be
covered, but estimate that it would be about 8,400 feet. The
cost of metal shingles to cover such an area would be approxi-
mately $900.00 apart from transportation charges. As it is not
possible for our Uommission or for the school management to meet
this expenditure out of the amount sanctioned in your official
letter of May lat, I cannot see any prospect of having a metal
roof provided until funds are made available for this purpose
by your Department.

A8 the metal shingles could not be sent through before
the winter trail openg, I would earnestly request that authority
be given to our Commission to purchase the shingles and send them
through before the winter trail closes, the cost to be met out of
your appropriation for the fiscal year 193738, Such an arrange~
ment would enable us to remove, 80 far as is poseible, one of the
greatest fire hazards at a school where wood fuel is used,

four sympathetiec consideration of this important matter
Will be highly appreciated.

Your obedient servant,

_Z%Wdﬁ

Field Secretary, M.S.C.C.
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Rev. SAr:

The Department 1s 1n1$o01¥t of ym:r
letter of the 21lst instant, w reference to
the Lac la Ronge Indian Residential School.

Owing to lack of funds, the Depart-
ment 18 not in a position to authorize the
sxpenditure that would be required to purchase
metal shingles for this building at the present
time.

¥hen forwarding your requirements for
the next fiscal year, you might inolude this item
and the matter will then receive further consider-
ation.

Yours tlruly :
:

“A. 7. MacKenzie,
Seorstary.

Rev. T. B. R, Westgate, D.D.,

Field Beoretary, u.b.o.o..

39-h21th. Bible House,
exander Ave.

Winnipeg, ﬁnn.
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BX D.

Ottawa, October 8, 19036,

Reverend Sim

I bag %o refer to official
letter dated May fipet, 1 regarding the
repairs and materials suthorised at the Lae

ia Ronge Indian Residential Selwel. I

f0 Beon (omlebes at’ 15 nog L8 o0 vt
*0 would request

that you furndsh tu-tiu m‘mto, in

uutoi t::.qaly eertified, covering the

expend
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& b

’.“hr Fndian and Eskimo Residential Hehonl Commission

of the
Missionury Society of the Church 97 England in anada

GENERAL SECRETARY, M.8.C.C. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, M B C.C.
Rev. CANON 8. GouLD. M. D.. DC.L.. D.D. THE PRIMATE, EX-OFFICIO. CHAIRMAM
ADPRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS TO THE THE BISHOP OF MONTREAL, VICE-CHAIRNMAM

EDUCATIONAL BECRELTARY, M.B.C.C. E TARY OF THE COMMIGSION ARCHBIBHOP OF RUPERT'S LAND
THE Bigvap oF HUROM

e THE BISHOP OF BASKATOON

FiELD BECRETARY, M. 8.C.C. N EACOMN ANDREW
r . AND REV. DR. CoDY

REV.T.B. R. WEsTGATE. D.D /
THE BIBLE HOUSE, WINNIPFES, MAN TELEPHONE 84812 _ :':..l:'l.t:.l-lll

GEHNERAL TREASURER. M.B.C.C. . f ABPLES. Esa.
. A, HETHRINOTON

J. M McWHINNEY, EBsQ ARMEBTRONG, K80., K.C
ACCOUNTANT,6 M.B.C.C. :::ﬂ.n' : :::::‘::;:

v, WIRLIASS: Suh 38-43 THE BIBLE HOUSE
104 ALEXANDER AVE, EABT

WINNIPEG, MAN.___ November 7, 1936,

The Secoretary,
The Department of\Indian Affairs,
Ottawa, Ont, |

Dear Sir:- RE GRANT FOR REPAIRS, LAC LA RONGE SCHOOL
C, of E,

With regard to the information requested in your
letter of the 8th ulto., No. 132-2-5, in eonnexion with the
repairs and materials authorized at our Lac la Ronge School,

I beg to state that this work has not been completed, and can-
not be completed until we are able to send through the materials
required when the winter trail opens. Your letter inform-

ing us of the grant available was dated May 1, 1956, and as

last winter's freighting season closed about the end of March,
most of the materials required cecould not be sent forward

until the winter trail again opened.

For your information I may say that the School manage-
ment did all they could in the way of painting during the
summer holidays, and in effecting minor repairs. Certified
bills in this connexion have come to hand, but the major re-
pairs yet remain to be done. These are recelving our careful
attention., The largest and most important of them is that of
providing the main school building with & metal roof. The
Principal has recommended that galvanized iron be used, and
we are now awalting a list of quantities and exact measure-
ments before placing an order for the wsame.

To our Commission it is a matter of first rate im-
portance that this School which burns wood fuel should be
provided with a roof of non-inflammable material, but I am con~-
vinced in my own mind that it cannot be provided out of the

Indian Affairs, (RQ 10, Volume 6316, file 656-5, part §)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Biblicthéque et Archives Canada
www collecticnecanada.ge.ca



&

grant of $1,325.00 which you have sanctioned,

As soon as we have secured the information
wWith regard to quantities and measurements, and ar:'zgz:t.d'

to i an estimate of the cost plus trans
I -&?1 write %o you again in thzlnntt.r. Ay

Your obedient servant,

Z A _RNeaty

Fleld Secretary, M8 .C.C.

Indian Affairs.
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BEX L.
Ottawa, November 10, 1936.

Reverend Sir:

I have your letter of the 7th instant, regarding
the repaire and materials authorized at the Lac la Ronge
Indian Residential School. It is noted that the work author-
ized cannot be completed until the materials can be sent
forwerd by winter freight. The Department would be pleased
to receive itemized accounte, in triplicate, properly cert-
ified, for any expenditure incurred in work that has been
completed and in the purchase of materials to go forward by
winter freight. These accounts should be forwarded in time
to reach Ottawa before our books for the fiscal year close,
at the end of March, next.

Regarding the materials for the shingling of the
roof, I would say that the Department included, in the
Estimates for the coming fiscal year, the sum of $1,000.,00
for the shingling of the roor with metal shingles. It will
thor.forti.not be necessary to incur the expenditure of $556.

for material and freight in repairing the reof, as authorized
in official letter of the firet of Vay, last. This work can
be paid out of the coming year's sppropriation. The purchase
of the material, however, should be made in time to ge for-
ward by the coming winter's freisht. If you arrange for the
purchase in Winnipeg, which, it is presumed, would be the best
source of supply, I would request that you consult Mr.
inspector Hamilton, regarding the firme from whom prices
should be obtained.

Yours m'

A
A. F. Mackensie,

Secretary.
R.V- T- B- RI W..mu, D-D-,
Field Secretary, M. 8. C. C.,
39-43 The Bible House,
Alexander Avenue,
‘ﬂinnip.g, Mane.
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M & C Aviation Co., Ltd.

SASKATOON, SASK.

SHIPPED IN GOOD ORDER THE UNDERMENTIONED ARTICLES

DESCRIPTION | | PURCHASES

CTe

| Schoel Supplies
1 bex

B e p—

| Postal e Books |

R —— i —— —

76
CASH FPAID TO PILOT, §

FREIGHT RATE, @ ,‘

22nd dov. 6

nm:mnfi lt.DoYtﬂ this C m::z of 193
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

part, Daik,

e e ——

Frelight selwol supvlies "rinve Albert %o ilae~la~
Ronges, Jmsk. B.L. 1626,

\.54-!-1-.-

i '@f/;éfj

W i

R R ———.
| T, ——

e 4 TR 323 ToraL,
I HereBy CerTivy that this Voucher is correct, that th

that the charges are fair and just; also that the e . € material has been supplied, the work performed and
- , - St; > expenditure has been incurred legitim: _ _
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada. ¢! legitimately and that each item of the
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I HErEBY CERTIFY that this Voucher is correct, that the m
that the charges are fair and just; also that the expenditure has
same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada.

_ ¥ e
aterial has been supplied, the work f,

_ 8 ; performed and
been mcyrru! legitimately and that each item of the
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